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Executive Summary   
 
  
Audit Initiation   
 
The Office of State Inspector General (OIG) received a complaint containing 11 
allegations of improprieties at the Louisiana School for the Deaf (LSD).  On June 
7, 2007, OIG staff held an entrance conference with Louisiana Department of 
Education (LDE) and LSD officials.  These officials offered their complete 
cooperation with the planned OIG audit.  During our audit, OIG auditors received 
11 additional allegations.  The majority of the allegations targeted the LSD 
Maintenance Department. 
 
Our audit objective was to determine if the allegations, which included but were 
not limited to abuse of office, misappropriation of state property, and violation of 
LSD policy, were valid. 
 
 
Summary of Findings   
 
We determined that many of the allegations were valid.  A summary of the 
findings follows. 
 

• The LSD Maintenance Department is overseen by Sharon Lee, LSD 
Chief Fiscal Officer, and Edmond Arledge, LSD Maintenance Manager. 
The LSD Maintenance Department was mismanaged and allowed to 
operate without management controls to safeguard LSD property such as 
Maintenance Department equipment, tools, and consumable goods.  Ms. 
Lee and Mr. Arledge violated LSD’s policy prohibiting borrowing LSD 
equipment for personal use.  They also allowed other employees to do 
the same.  Ms. Lee abused her office by requesting maintenance 
employees to perform personal work for her, some of which was 
performed while the employees were on state time using LSD equipment. 
(Page 5)  

 
• LSD Maintenance Department employees Ricky Stewart and Mike Allen 

admitted they took patio furniture belonging to LSD.  The furniture had 
been donated by LSU for the benefit of the students.  Mr. Stewart also 
admitted he took a roll of conduit electrical wire, connectors, and a wire 
cutter belonging to LSD.  The items were returned to LSD after our audit 
began.  (Page 6) 

 
• Andy Graham, Mobile Equipment Master Mechanic, admitted he took 

vehicle wheels and granular weed killer belonging to LSD.  The weed 
killer was valued at approximately $300.  Mr. Graham also admitted he 
purchased a Chevrolet Astro van from the Louisiana Property Assistance 
Agency (LPAA) that had been turned in as surplus by LSD.  The 
purchase possibly violated Louisiana Board of Ethics laws. (Page 7 & 15) 
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• Several LSD employees routinely made questionable purchases using 
the school’s credit card, including food and gifts for employees, which 
may violate Article 7, Section 14 of the Louisiana Constitution regarding 
prohibited donations.  (Page 9) 

 
• Ms. Lee and Mr. Arledge purchased equipment, tools, and other items, 

using LSD issued Purchasing Cards between January 2006 and August 
2006 which cannot be located.  The value of the un-located items is over 
$4,600. (Page 10) 

 
• Jeffery Barker, Carpenter Master, provided untruthful answers to 

questions by OIG auditors, which violates an LDE directive.  The State 
Superintendent of Education directed all LSD employees to fully 
cooperate with the OIG audit.  The employees were advised that failure to 
cooperate may result in disciplinary action. (Page 13) 

  
In addition to the findings related to the allegations, additional areas of concern 
revealed during our audit are included in this report. 
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Background   
 
 
The Louisiana School for the Deaf opened in 1852.  Originally known as The 
Louisiana Institution for the Deaf and Dumb and the Blind, it was often referred to 
as an “asylum.”  In 1908, the name was officially changed to Louisiana State 
School for the Deaf.  Seventy years later, the school merged with the State 
School for Deaf Negroes and the joined entities became known as The Louisiana 
School for the Deaf.  Today, the school is governed by the Louisiana Board of 
Elementary and Secondary Education.  In 2002, the school earned national 
accreditation by the Conference of Educational Administrators of Schools and 
Programs for the Deaf. 
 
LSD’s mission is: 
 

• To enhance the academic, vocational, physical, emotional, social, and 
cultural development of each student. 

 
• To provide a visually accessible, positive, and nurturing environment that 

emphasizes literacy and effective communication skills. 
 

• To be a caring community where students can achieve personal 
excellence and become independent lifelong learners. 

 
The LSD also serves students who have disabilities in addition to their deafness 
such as visual impairments, attention deficit hyperactivity disorder, autism, 
orthopedic disabilities, and other conditions that impact learning. 
 
The LSD is a 116-acre campus located on Brightside Lane in Baton Rouge.  The 
campus has approximately 24 buildings for facilities including but not limited to 
classrooms, dormitories, administrative offices, gymnasiums, a swimming pool, 
and a bowling alley.  Housing is available for the Director, Maintenance Manager, 
and Dean of Students.  Outside amenities include a lighted football/track 
stadium, tennis courts, and baseball fields.  In FY 2006, the LSD had 221 
students and a faculty of 98.  The LSD Maintenance Department has 
approximately 52 employees, which includes grounds-keeping and laundry 
services. 
 
Kenneth David was appointed LSD’s Interim Director in December 2005.  His 
supervisor is Cline Jenkins, State Director of the Special School District for the 
Louisiana Department of Education. 
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LSD is primarily funded through the State General Fund.  The LSD budgets for 
the three previous fiscal years are as follows: 
 

LSD Budgets 
  FY            Admin/Support           Instructional Services         Residential Svcs.      Auxiliary          Total   
 
2005(Actual)  $4,373,318                         $9,059,302                        $3,927,556             $ 2,817       $17,362,993 
 
2006(Actual)    4,452,472                           9,799,986                          3,987,745                1,538         18,241,741 
 
2007(Enacted) 5,537,950                           8,994,306                          4,500,829              15,000         19,048,085 
Source: Office of Planning and Budget website.  
 

 
Scope and Methodology  
 
 
The OIG conducts audits in accordance with the Principles and Standards for 
Offices of Inspector General as promulgated by the Association of Inspectors 
General (May 2004 revision).   
 
The scope of the audit was limited to activities of employees associated with 
allegations of improprieties between February 2000 and July 2007 and 
purchases by specific maintenance and administrative employees using their 
state LaCarte purchasing card between January 2006 and July 2007.   
 
Our audit procedures consisted of interviewing employees, analyzing LaCarte 
purchasing card purchases, verifying the existence of items purchased, and 
reviewing certain contracts for repair of LSD roads and the running track. 
 
Due to the nature of the issues identified in this report, the report will be 
forwarded to the Louisiana Board of Ethics and the East Baton Rouge District 
Attorney. 
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Finding #1: Mismanagement of Maintenance 
Department   
 
Sharon Lee, LSD Chief Fiscal Officer, and Edmond Arledge, LSD Maintenance 
Manager, mismanaged the LSD maintenance operations.  Observation of the 
Maintenance Department and interviews with employees revealed the 
department lacked management controls to safeguard LSD property such as 
Maintenance Department equipment, tools, and consumable goods.  Ms. Lee 
and Mr. Arledge participated in activities which knowingly violated the LSD policy 
that prohibits borrowing LSD equipment for personal use.  Employees also were 
allowed to violate this policy.   Ms. Lee also abused her office by requesting 
subordinates perform personal work for her, some of which was performed on 
State time using LSD equipment.   
 
Although Ms. Lee was the Chief Fiscal Officer, she also supervised Mr. Arledge, 
the head of the Maintenance Department.  This arrangement led to Ms. Lee 
having conflicting responsibilities (approving purchases and making payments) 
and to the breakdown of LSD management controls.  Either by design or lack of 
management, the physical condition of the Maintenance Department was in 
disarray.  Although the LSD uses a warehouse for consumable goods, virtually all 
equipment, tools, and consumable goods used by the Maintenance Department 
are stored in the Maintenance Department.  This condition, in combination with 
the lack of inventory records of equipment, tools, and consumable goods, is 
conducive to misuse and/or theft.  Subsequent to the start of our audit, items 
previously missing began reappearing in the Maintenance Department.  
However, we are unable to determine the total value of missing items. 
 
OIG auditors’ observations revealed that the Maintenance Department is in 
disarray.  The department does not use a system of work orders for LSD campus 
projects.  In addition, Mr. Arledge acknowledged that the Maintenance 
Department does not maintain an inventory of non-tagged equipment, tools, or 
consumable goods purchased and stored in the department.  The combination of 
the department’s disarray, no work order system, and a lack of inventory records, 
made it difficult, if not impossible, to ensure that equipment, tools, and 
consumable goods were being used exclusively for LSD projects. 
 
During the OIG audit, both Ms. Lee and Mr. Arledge resigned their positions with 
LSD.  
 
Violations of LSD Policy 
 
In January 2005, the LSD Director at the time issued an official notice to LSD 
employees setting a policy prohibiting the borrowing of state-owned equipment 
for personal use.   
 
Although Mr. Arledge was aware that LSD policy prohibited the borrowing of LSD 
equipment, he allowed his employees to borrow these items for personal use.  
Mr. Arledge admitted that he also borrowed equipment such as a metal cutting 
saw and a gas-powered pole saw for personal use.  When questioned about this 
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matter, Mr. Arledge stated he felt allowing employees to borrow the items was a 
deterrent to theft. 
 
Ms. Lee, also knowing LSD policy prohibited the borrowing of LSD equipment, 
admitted she borrowed an LSD utility trailer to haul hay for her personal benefit.  
Mr. Arledge said he used an LSD truck assigned to him to transport the trailer 
and drop it off at Ms. Lee’s house.  He said he did not know how the trailer was 
transported back to LSD.    
 
Abuse of Office 
 
Ms. Lee admitted she requested Maintenance Department employees to perform 
work on her personal vehicle and her daughter’s vehicle.  The work was 
performed while on state time using LSD owned equipment.  One of the 
employees stated he felt obligated to perform the work because Ms. Lee was his 
boss.  Ms. Lee stated she instructed the employees to perform the work during 
their lunch and regular breaks.  Mr. Arledge stated he was aware employees 
worked on Ms. Lee’s vehicle and Ms. Lee’s daughter’s vehicle using LSD 
equipment.  He said he felt the employees had to agree to perform the work 
when requested by Ms. Lee. 
 
One maintenance employee stated that Mr. Arledge and Ms. Lee requested he 
perform work on Ms. Lee’s Secretary’s vehicle.  He said he performed the work 
while on state time using LSD equipment.  Mr. Arledge stated he was aware the 
work was performed on the vehicle but denied he directed the employee to 
perform the work.  Ms. Lee stated she was not aware that any maintenance 
employee performed work on her Secretary’s vehicle.  She stated she would not 
have given approval for the work. 
 
Ms. Lee also admitted she requested a maintenance employee to perform work 
at her home.  The work involved cutting a tree that had fallen during Hurricane 
Katrina.  Ms. Lee stated she believes the employee was on civil leave at the time 
and that she paid him $40 for the work. 
 
LSA R.S. 42:1116 prohibits any public servant from using the authority of his 
office or position to directly or indirectly compel or coerce any person or other 
public servant to provide him with anything of economic value. 
 
LSD Property Misappropriated by Employees 
 
The primary allegations we received dealt with LSD property being taken by 
Maintenance Department employees.  As a result, we found several instances 
where employees took LSD property and equipment for their personal use.  
These actions may violate LSA R.S. 14:67 (Theft). 
 
Patio furniture.  LSD Maintenance Department employees Ricky Stewart and 
Mike Allen admitted they took patio furniture belonging to LSD.  The patio 
furniture had been donated by LSU to benefit LSD students.  During the OIG 
audit, the State Superintendent of Education separated Mr. Allen from his job 
appointment at LSD. 
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Mr. Stewart and Mr. Allen admitted they returned the patio furniture and dumped 
it outside the Maintenance building after being questioned about the matter.  
They stated they each took one set of patio furniture, which consisted of a table, 
four chairs, and an umbrella.  Mr. Stewart and Mr. Allen claimed Mr. Arledge 
gave them permission to take the patio furniture.  Mr. Arledge denied he gave 
them permission to take the patio furniture.  Regardless, if Mr. Arledge gave 
permission to take the patio furniture, Mr. Stewart and Mr. Allen should have 
known Mr. Arledge did not have authority to give away LSD property. 
 
Mr. Stewart admitted that at the time he returned the patio furniture, he also 
returned other LSD property he had in his possession including a pressure 
washer, a Dewalt saw attached to a table, and a Dewalt drill.  Mr. Stewart said he 
had borrowed this equipment for personal use.   
 
Conduit electrical wire.  Mr. Stewart also admitted that approximately two years 
ago, he took a roll of conduit electrical wire, connectors, and a wire cutter, valued 
at about $250, from LSD.  Mr. Stewart returned the items to LSD after the OIG 
audit began.  Mr. Stewart provided a sworn statement that Maintenance 
Department employee Ronald Forbes gave the items to him as partial payment 
for working on Mr. Forbes’ daughter’s vehicle.  Another Maintenance Department 
employee provided a sworn statement that he witnessed Mr. Forbes hand the 
items to Mr. Stewart while they were physically in the Maintenance Department.  
Mr. Forbes provided a sworn statement that while he was unloading a truck of 
electrical items, Mr. Stewart asked him what was needed to hook up some lights.  
Mr. Forbes stated that he told Mr. Stewart he could use the materials being used 
to hook up new lights on campus.  Mr. Forbes stated he asked Mr. Stewart if he 
wanted the materials and Mr. Stewart said he did.  Mr. Forbes stated Mr. Stewart 
picked up the items and walked away.  Regardless, if Mr. Forbes asked Mr. 
Stewart if he wanted the items, Mr. Stewart should have known Mr. Forbes did 
not have the authority to give away LSD property.  During the OIG audit, Mr. 
Forbes resigned his position with LSD.      
 
Wheels from van.  Maintenance Department employee Andrew Graham 
admitted he took two wheels from an LSD van and put them on a personal van.  
The wheels taken off his van were then put on the LSD van, which was 
subsequently turned over to the LPAA as surplus property.  Mr. Graham stated 
the wheels on the LSD van were in better condition than the ones on his van. 
 
Weed killer.  Mr. Graham also admitted he took approximately 75 pounds of 
granular weed killer from LSD for his personal use.  Our review of purchasing 
records revealed that the 100-pound drum of the granular weed killer cost $404.  
If the drum was ¾ full, as claimed by Mr. Graham, the prorated value of the weed 
killer taken is approximately $303. 
 
Rust preventative.  Jeffery Barker admitted he took two cans of rust 
preventative from the Maintenance Department for personal use.  No value was 
determined for these items.   
 
Other items.  Additional equipment OIG auditors were told was missing included 
a WARN™ winch removed from a Ford Bronco and a chain saw.  Employees 
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were questioned regarding these items but sufficient evidence was not gathered 
to establish if and by whom the items had been taken. 
 
 
Recommendations:   
 
1. LSD management should develop and implement a work order system for 

its Maintenance Department that tracks materials and supplies used on 
LSD projects and provides for supervisory review and approval.   

 
2. LSD management should develop and implement an inventory control 

system over Maintenance Department equipment, tools, and materials 
that include periodic inventory counts.   
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Finding #2: Misuse of LaCarte Purchasing 
Card 
 
Inadequate Management Controls Over Use of 
LaCarte Purchasing Card 
 
Adding to the problems in the Maintenance Department is the fact that LSD 
participates in the Louisiana purchasing card program known as “LaCarte.”  
LaCarte is a Visa credit card issued by Bank of America for the State of 
Louisiana.  The program is supposed to be a tool used to manage purchasing 
and accounting; however, when the program is mismanaged, as is the case at 
LSD, there is a high risk abuse will occur.  Purchases made by Maintenance 
Department employees using their LaCarte cards were not adequately monitored 
by management to reduce the risk of abuse.  LSD’s Business Office approved 
“open” requisitions for $500 for maintenance employees.  This system allowed 
the employee with the “open” requisition to make separate purchases from the 
vendor under the same requisition.  No one at LSD reviewed requests prior to 
each purchase to determine if the item being purchased was needed for a 
legitimate project.   
 
LaCarte Cards Used for Questionable Purchases 
 
OIG auditors reviewed LaCarte card transactions made by 18 Maintenance 
Department and Business Office employees and the LSD Director from January 
1, 2006 to June 30, 2007.  Purchase orders and receipts associated with these 
transactions were then reviewed for additional detail.  During the review, OIG 
auditors observed thousands of dollars in purchases of consumable and other 
goods that possibly violate Article 7, Section 14 of the Louisiana Constitution.  
Examples of questionable purchases are as follows: 
 

• In October 2006, the Maintenance Department held a cookout for its 
employees.  Purchases for the event, totaling over $752, were made 
using Maintenance Department Foreman Richard Harbor’s LaCarte card. 
Items purchased included a cooker, tank, and skimmer costing $155, and 
food items costing over $597.   

 
• In May 2006, Ms. Lee purchased 87 shirts with the school logo from The 

Creative Touch costing $998.  Purchasing records did not contain a 
purchase order for these items, which would have listed a justification for 
the purchase. 

 
• LSD’s Business Office staff routinely purchased food and drinks costing 

hundreds of dollars for meetings and training.  Games, candy, and 
novelty items were also purchased for these events.  One novelty item 
purchase of particular interest was four, 5 feet 7 inch inflatable giant 
bananas costing $75 from Silly Jokes, a United Kingdom company.     
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• In April 2007, LSD Purchasing Director Audrey Gaultier used her LaCarte 
card to purchase 82 six-pack coolers from Best Impressions, an Illinois 
company, costing $362.  The coolers were given to employees as 
recognition gifts. 

 
Missing Property 
 
After our review of the purchase orders and receipts purchased on LaCarte 
cards, OIG auditors attempted to locate some of the purchased items.  The total 
dollar value of the items we attempted to locate was $28,342.     
 
The following charts show that we could not locate 16% of the items costing 
$4,632.  All of the items we could not locate were purchased by Ms. Lee and Mr. 
Arledge.  
 

Missing Items Purchased by Sharon Lee 
 

Transaction 
Date 

Item 
Purchased 

No. 
Purchased 

No. 
Located 

No. 
Missing 

Unit 
Cost 

Total 
Cost 

1/29/2006 HP Office Jet 7310 Printer 1 0 1 399.99 399.99       
1/29/2006 Wireless Router with SRX 1 0 1 129.99 129.99 
6/23/2006 DMC-FX01S Digital Camera 2 1 1 349.99 349.99 
6/23/2006 2GB Ultra II USB Memory Card 2 1 1 129.99 129.99 
6/30/2006 Wireless N Broadband Router 1 0 1 149.99 149.99 
6/30/2006 WRI S G Print Server 1 0 1 99.99 99.99 
6/30/2006 Air Compressor 1 0 1 99.99 99.99 
6/30/2006 190 CC LAS 1 0 1 149.99 149.99 
6/30/2006 2GB Flash Drive-ATIVA 7 5 2 114.99 229.98 

                                                                                                   Total Cost of Missing Items   $1,739.90     
 
 

Missing Items Purchased by Edmond Arledge 
 

Transaction 
Date 

Item 
Purchases 

No. 
Purchased 

No. 
Located 

No. 
Missing 

Unit 
Cost 

Total 
Cost    

3/29/2006 Wheel Barrow 6 5 1 84.99      84.99 
3/29/2006 Rotary Hammer 1 0 1 239.00    239.00 
3/29/2006 Deck Gun 2 0 2 89.90    179.80 
6/26/2006 DMC-FX01S Digital Camera 2 1 1 349.99    349.99 
6/26/2006 2GB Ultra II USB Memory Card 3 2 1 129.99    129.99 
6/26/2006 2GB Flash Drive-ATIVA 3 1 2 114.99    229.98 
6/27/2006 Rubber Boots 14 12 2 67.50    135.00 
6/27/2006 2600PSI Pressure Washer 1 0 1 399.00    399.00 

  6/28/2006 * Metal Cutting Saw 2 0 2 350.00    700.00 
7/17/2006 Olympus Digital Voice Recorder 1 0 1 129.99    129.99 
7/31/2006 Earthmate GPS LT-20 1 0 1 99.99      99.99 
7/31/2006 MS Streets and Trips GPS 1 0 1 124.99    124.99 
8/9/2006 WRLS Range Extender 1 0 1 89.99      89.99 

                                                                                                     Total Cost of Missing Items  $2,892.71 
 
* Although this purchase was made using Mr. Plaisance’s LaCarte card, the invoice contains Mr. Arledge’s 
initials.  Mr. Plaisance explained that Casco had his LaCarte card number on file and when Mr. Arledge placed 
the order, Casco used his (Mr. Plaisance) card number.     
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Split Purchases 
 
The State of Louisiana LaCarte Purchasing card policy limits individual LaCarte 
transactions to $1,000 or less.  During the review of invoices associated with the 
LaCarte transactions, OIG auditors found two instances where single 
transactions exceeding the $1,000 limit were artificially split to appear as two 
separate transactions, each under the transaction limit.  In both cases, the 
invoice shows a single transaction; however, the Business Office accounting 
reviewer approved both as if they were two separate transactions.  The split 
purchases we found are as follows: 
 

• A Maintenance Department employee’s LaCarte card was used to 
rent a mini excavator on June 29, 2006.  The invoice shows the total 
rental cost was $1,360.  However, the transaction was split into two 
separate charges on the same day to the LaCarte card, one for 
$1,000 and the other for $360. 

 
• Two Maintenance Department employees’ LaCarte cards were used 

to pay for transmission repair work performed on an LSD vehicle on 
September 11, 2006.  The invoice shows the repair work was a single 
job costing $1,295.  However, each LaCarte card was charged half 
($647.50) of the total charge. 

 
 
Recommendations:   
 
3. LSD management should ensure its employees are trained regarding the 

proper use of LaCarte Purchasing cards. 
 
4. LSD management should ensure its Business Office personnel, who 

review LaCarte Purchasing card transactions, are properly trained and 
exercise due diligence in identifying card misuse.  

 
5. LSD management should take all necessary action to recover the items 

purchased by Edmond Arledge and Sharon Lee that could not be located. 
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Finding #3: Violations of Superintendent’s 
Directive to Cooperate  
 
In cooperation with the OIG audit, the State Superintendent of Education 
directed, in writing, that all LSD employees fully cooperate with the OIG staff and 
that failure to do so may result in disciplinary action.  Prior to conducting 
interviews, OIG auditors reviewed the directive with each LSD employee and 
each employee stated they understood the directive.  During multiple interviews 
with Maintenance Department employee Jeffery Barker, he answered questions 
untruthfully.  Examples are as follows: 
 

• During initial questioning, Mr. Barker stated he had never borrowed any 
LSD equipment for personal use.  During subsequent questioning, Mr. 
Barker admitted he had borrowed LSD property such as cordless drills 
and a chop saw for personal use.  He also admitted he used an LSD 
concrete mixer for a private job knowing that another employee had 
borrowed it from LSD.   Mr. Barker ultimately signed a sworn statement 
that he had been untruthful during the initial interview. 

 
• During initial questioning, Mr. Barker denied he had been requested by 

Ms. Lee to perform personal work for her at her home and denied that 
he performed the work.  The work involved cutting a downed tree after 
Hurricane Katrina.  During subsequent questioning and being presented 
with evidence that he had in fact been requested and did perform the 
work, Mr. Barker admitted to the facts.  Mr. Barker claimed he had 
forgotten about the work, performed in late 2005, and that his wife 
reminded him about it after he was first questioned. 

 
• During an interview with Mr. Barker, he was questioned about a 

stainless steel cabinet he had taken from LSD.  Mr. Barker stated he 
had retrieved the cabinet from the garbage.  He described the cabinet as 
being about five feet long with two burners, a sink, and an ice maker.  
Mr. Barker stated he had “junked” the cabinet.  Mr. Barker stated he had 
not asked permission to take the cabinet.  However, later the same day, 
Mr. Barker called an OIG auditor and asked if he should bring the 
cabinet back to LSD because he believed he knew where it was.   
During subsequent questioning about the matter, Mr. Barker was asked 
to show an OIG auditor the location of the garbage from which he had 
retrieved the cabinet.  Mr. Barker then changed his story and admitted 
he had not retrieved it from the garbage.  He explained that his 
supervisor had directed that the cabinet be removed from the infirmary 
and brought to the dump.  Mr. Barker then claimed he asked, and 
received permission from Ms. Lee, to take the cabinet because it was 
going to be thrown away.  

 
During the OIG audit, Mr. Barker was promoted from Carpenter Master to 
Foreman. 
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Recommendation:   
 
6. The State Superintendent of Education should consider taking disciplinary 

action against Ricky Stewart, Andrew Graham, Jeffery Barker, and any 
other employees found to have misappropriated LSD property and/or did 
not fully cooperate with OIG staff as directed. 
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Finding #4: Possible Ethics Violation 
 
An LSD Maintenance Department employee may have violated the State’s Code 
of Ethics. 
 
In December 2004, Andrew Graham, Mobile Equipment Master Mechanic, 
purchased a 1994 Chevrolet Astro van from LPAA through an auction.  LSD had 
turned in the van to LPAA as surplus in October 2004.   
 
The Board of Ethics has opined that “… state employees, and members of their 
immediate family, who are employed by agencies whose surplus property is 
being sold by the auction company, are prohibited from bidding on auctioned 
items.”  1 
  
 

 
 
 

                                                 
1 Board of Ethics letter to LPAA dated December 3, 1996, Re: Ethics Commission 
Document No. 96-355. 
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available upon request. 
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State Inspector General’s Comment 
 
We made minor changes to the report based on responses to the draft report.  
However, we disagree with the Department of Education’s justification for the 
purchase of the coolers.  State Civil Service’s Rewards and Recognition policy 
applies to exceptional performance and achievement and should not be applied 
to the Governor’s proclaimed State Employee Recognition Day. 
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If you need any assistance relative to this report, please contact Bruce J. Janet, CPA, State 
Audit Director at (225) 342-4262. 

 

REPORT FRAUD, WASTE, AND ABUSE 

To report alleged fraud, waste, abuse, or mismanagement relative to state programs or 
operations, use one of the following methods: 

•    Complete complaint form on web site at www.doa.Louisiana.gov/oig/inspector.htm 
•    Write to Office of State Inspector General, P. O. Box 94095, Baton Rouge, LA  70804-

9095 
•    Call the Office of State Inspector General at (225) 342-4262 

 

http://www.doa.louisiana/
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